
 

J-12012/9/1/2021-22/DS/DesignerEmp.
                                                              Ministry of Textiles

Office of Development Commissioner (Handicrafts)
(Skill Development in Handicraft Centre Scheme)

******************************
West Block-7, R K Puram

New Delhi-110066
Dated: 07-03-2022

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN
 
          The guidelines for designers empanelled with the office of the Development Commissioner
(Handicrafts) is as under:
1. The  empanelment  certificate  has  all  India  Validity  i.e.  any  empanelled  designer  can  be

employed in projects sanctioned to implementing agencies (Govt./Non-Govt.) under schemes
of Office of Development Commissioner (Handicrafts) in any part of India. The same is true
for designers empaneled before 2021 whose validity of empanelment has not expired yet. 

2. The validity of empanelment of designer has been revised in 2021 and is now for a duration of
five years (applicable only to designers empanelled FY 2021-2022 onwards). The date of issue
and close of validity of empanelment is printed on the empanelment certificate which is issued
by email. 

3. The  empanelled  designer  is  advised  to  contact  the  concerned  Handicraft  Service
Centre/Regional Office in order to collaborate with the implementing agencies for projects
sanctioned to them by this office. 

4. The empanelled designers are advised to familiarize themselves with the guidelines in the new
Scheme Documents available on www.handicrafts.nic.in 

5. The empanelled designer should ensure that all designs submitted by them are innovative &
relevant  to  the  contemporary  market  without  losing  the  quintessence  of  the  handicraft
tradition of India. 

6. The empanelled designer should ensure that the designs submitted by them are their original
creation and not copied from elsewhere. Intellectual  Property  Rights violation  will  lead to
invalidation of  their  empanelment and debarment from any future empanelment with this
office. 

7. Government  of  India  shall  own  all  intellectual  property  rights  for  the
prototypes/designs/sketches  etc.  developed  by  the  empanelled designer  for  the  programs
sanctioned by the Office of Development Commissioner (Handicrafts). 

 
               This issues under directions of Development Commissioner (Handicrafts).

 
 
 
 
 

(Pooja Venugopal J.)

File No.J-12012/9/1/2021-22/DS/DesignerEmp.
I/3008825/2022(6)

98



Assistant Director (Handicrafts)
SDHS Section

Copy to:
 

1. All RDs, with a request to kindly circulate these guidelines to the HSCs in their jurisdiction.
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S.No. Region Empanelment Code Name of Applicant Email ID Phone no. Empanelme

nt Valid 

From

Empanelmen

t Valid To

1 NER EDNER202101 Bijoy Deori bijoydeori79@gmail.com 9101555415 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

2 NER EDNER202102 Dwipen Ch Deka dwipenchdeka@gmail.com 9435549345 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

3 NER EDNER202103 Siddharth Dhiman siddharthdhiman14@gmail.com 9805428014 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

4 NER EDNER202104 Mananashrita Parvati mananashrita.pinji@gmail.com 9880250404 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

5 NER EDNER202105 Jagadish Sarmah Jagadishsarmah14@gmail.com 9435103268 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

6 NER EDNER202106 Randhir Kumar krandhir27@gmail.com 7764840388 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

7 NER EDNER202107 Shree Kumar Choudhary shreeechodhary@gmail.com 9110488531 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

8 NER EDNER202108 Pallab Kumar Mishra Designhouse.jkd@gmail.com 9401037995 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

9 NER EDNER202109 Abhishek Das Abhishekdas471@gmail.com 9933178818 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

10 NER EDNER202110 Bikish Pegu Pegubikish12sept@gmail.com 7338755263 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

11 NER EDNER202111 Trinayan Doley trinayandoley@gmail.com 6361675365 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

12 NER EDNER202112 Nayan Moni Bharali Nayanbharali17@gmail.com 8638644159 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

13 NER EDNER202113 Namita Konwar Namitakonwar11@gmail.com 8638681530 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

14 NER EDNER202114 Abanat Borah abantabora@gmail.com 9101855125 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

15 NER EDNER202115 Kriti Siotia kriti.siotia@nift.ac.in 9599497729 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

16 NER EDNER202116 Parinita Das parinita.das@nift.ac.in 8000148103 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

17 ER EDER202101 Mrityunjay Kumar kumarrmrityunjay@gmail.com 9831056234 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

18 ER EDER202102 Avinash Kumar 999avinashk@gmail.com 7976162580 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

19 ER EDER202103 Sameer Ranjan samir.kar994@gmail.com 9439056433 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

20 ER EDER202104 Sujata Kumari sujatakumari91@gmail.com 9711405069 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

21 ER EDER202105 Sidharth Ray siddharthray10@gmail.com 9939899465 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

22 ER EDER202106 Pramod Kumar Maharana pkmaharanamps@gmail.com 9437561357 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

23 ER EDER202107 Ashok Kumar Lenka lenkaashok67@gmail.com 9778252747 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

24 ER EDER202108 Debasis Kumar Mohanta debasis.ikrish@gmail.com 9337279031 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

25 ER EDER202109 Aditya Kumar aaditya.92k@gmail.com 9430576989 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

26 ER EDER202110 Nupur Gupta nupurgupta4u@gmail.com 8210367979 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

27 ER EDER202111 Illa Arun ila21arun@gmail.com 8100841991 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

28 ER EDER202112 Punita Bharti yukta.bharti@gmail.com 9639913196 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

29 ER EDER202113 Kunal Subarno kunal.subarno@gmail.com 7209444225 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

30 ER EDER202114 Daljeet Kaur kaurdiljit82@gmail.com 9653819887 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

31 ER EDER202115 Sukriti Mandal spaceindiana@gmail.com 7044635472 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

32 ER EDER202116 Abhishek Das abhishekdas471@gmail.com 9933178819 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

33 ER EDER202117 Binod Kumar Marandi binmarandi@gmail.com 6201570441 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

34 ER EDER202118 Anindita Saha sahaanindita@rediffmail.com 9830385167 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

35 ER EDER202119 Sunil Kumar Arya arya.nift@gmail.com 9709166491 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

36 ER EDER202120 Itishree Sahoo iti_sahoo@yahoo.co.in 9861262269 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

37 ER EDER202121 Randhir Kumar krandhir27@gmail.com 7764840388 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

38 ER EDER202122 Koushik Ghosh dorzzi.koushik@gmail.com 9635860393 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

39 ER EDER202123 Roma Midya awesomroma@rediffmail.com 9008110935 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

40 ER EDER202124 Sudipta Ghosh juvenile.sg@gmail.com 8509906280 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

41 ER EDER202125 Rakesh Kumar rk510424@gmail.com 8506897334 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

42 ER EDER202126 Manoj Kumar kumarmanoj508@gmail.com 9873544132 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

43 ER EDER202127 Tapasi Mohanty tapasimohanty235@gmail.com 8895799612 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

44 ER EDER202128 Pallavi Maya maya.pallavi25@gmail.com 8789746829 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

45 ER EDER202129 Vimal Abinash visualabinash@gmail.com 9931189524 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

46 ER EDER202130 Pritish Aich pritishaich06@gmail.com 9932775278 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

47 ER EDER202131 Satyendra Kumar satyen.kmr@gmail.com 8790369093 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

48 ER EDER202132 Sneha Sonam ssnehassonam@gmail.com 8462031505 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

49 ER EDER202133 Debananda Rana debananda910@gmail.com 9668209573 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

50 ER EDER202134 Biswakarma Maharana blackbiswa91@gmail.com 7655824867 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

51 ER EDER202135 Gunja Soni gunjasoni08@rediffmail.com 7665154555 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

52 ER EDER202136 Savita Kumari savi6oct@gmail.com 9899463197 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

53 ER EDER202137 Buddhadeb Shit vlindbuddhadeb@yahoo.com 9340359531 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

54 ER EDER202138 Aparna Patra patra.aparna@gmail.com 9778765775 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

55 ER EDER202139 Nayan Moni Bharali nayanbharali17@gmail.com 8638644159 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

56 ER EDER202140 Sasmita Nayak sasmitanayak_05@yahoo.co.in 7008217584 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

57 ER EDER202141 Srijan Das handicraftsdesignernift@gmail.com 9088532557 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

58 ER EDER202142 Sridhar Kumar Dash sculptor79sridhar@gmail.com 9439909650 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

59 ER EDER202143 Yashaswi Rana yashaswirajrana@gmail.com 9382088348 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

60 ER EDER202144 Dharmendra Kumar dharmendra.rathaur@gmail.com 9911621317 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

61 ER EDER202145 Prerna prernamahesh13@gmail.com 6204218947 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

62 ER EDER202146 Arnab Manna arnab.mnn@gmail.com 9748355756 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

63 ER EDER202147 Minakshi Parhi minakshiparhi@yahoo.com 9861047095 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

64 ER EDER202148 Lokesh Kumar lokeshfd@gmail.com 7631171512 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

65 ER EDER202149 Binal Desai binal.desai2012@gmail.com 7008417472 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

66 ER EDER202150 Rahul Kumar kumarrahul281294@gmail.com 9692642343 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

67 ER EDER202151 Avik Gayen Avik.gayen@yahoo.in 9433468721 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

68 CR EDCR202101 Parul Bharti alt.pru@gmail.com 8318831654 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

69 CR EDCR202102 Anushree Mukherjee bonnyshree.1@gmail.com 8736020797 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

70 CR EDCR202103 Deepti Banerjee deeptibanerjee44@gmail.com 8960914834 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

71 CR EDCR202104 Shubham Jaiswal sjsrpr@gmail.com 9919168912 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

72 CR EDCR202105 Pradeep Chauhan PK460733@gmail.com 9554797636 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

73 CR EDCR202106 Amit Kumar Yadav amithr102@gmail.com 9565289355 02.03.2022 01.03.2027
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74 CR EDCR202107 Daljeet Kaur kaurdiljit82@gmail.com 9653819887 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

75 CR EDCR202108 Monu Maurya monumaurya5647@gmail.com 9140356575 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

76 CR EDCR202109 Surati Kapoor kapoorsurati8@gmail.com 8103881123 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

77 CR EDCR202110 Rinki Gautam rinkigautam907@gmail.com 7251005552 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

78 CR EDCR202111 Apoorva Soni apoorvasoni007@gmail.com 6263417924 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

79 CR EDCR202112 Shamim Ahmad Ansari ahmed.shamim16@gmail.com 9807272554 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

80 CR EDCR202113 Shatrudhan Sharma sharma.shatru@gmail.com 9235550636 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

81 CR EDCR202114 omakar joshi omakarjoshi6@gmail.com 9389996811 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

82 CR EDCR202115 Shree Kumar Choudhary shreekumarnift.com@gmail.com 9110488531 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

83 CR EDCR202116 Suneel Kumar Kushwaha suneel_k@outlook.com 8009494009 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

84 CR EDCR202117 Anamika Nishad anamika94nishad@gmail.com 7974602608 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

85 CR EDCR202118 Supriya Bhardwaj supriyapriti1812@gmail.com 7486801146 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

86 CR EDCR202119 Apoorva kumari Apoorvakumari530@gmail.com 7275026796 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

87 CR EDCR202120 Neha Singh Craft.nehasingh@gmail.com 8709976969 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

88 CR EDCR202121 Sarita Verma gangadarshan5@gmail.com 9473645058 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

89 CR EDCR202122 Pankaj Kumar pankajyuvi@gmail.com 9997271449 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

90 CR EDCR202123 Anupam sharma sharmaanupam413@gmail.com 8171029723 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

91 CR EDCR202124 Anand Mani Bajpai thecraftpeople1@gmail.com 9643436323 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

92 CR EDCR202125 Radha Sharma sharma.radha490@gmail.com 9003277695 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

93 CR EDCR202126 Saurabh Kannojia saurabh.in77@gmail.com 9795992263 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

94 CR EDCR202127 Ashish Srivastava ashishsrivastava4378@gmail.com 9918865327 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

95 CR EDCR202128 Raunak Bajaj raunak.bajaj00@gmail.com 9140562464 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

96 CR EDCR202129 Neelesh Kumar Srivastava neelmail20@gmail.com 9871781858 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

97 CR EDCR202130 Gitanjali Chakraborty gitanjerry93@gmail.com 9129569333 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

98 CR EDCR202131 Bindu Chaurasia creativebindu04@gmail.com 9454631201 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

99 CR EDCR202132 Abhay Chauhania abhaychauhania94@gmail.com 8962100132 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

100 CR EDCR202133 Eshita Mittal mittaleshita@gmail.com 7500883900 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

101 CR EDCR202134 Sachin Kumar Prajapati sachinprajapati00096@gmail.com 8896386270 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

102 CR EDCR202135 Amrita Anand mail.amritaanand@gmail.com 9555530917 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

103 CR EDCR202136 Pramita Manware pramitamanware@gmail.com 9926642977 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

104 CR EDCR202137 Shaivya Jaiswal shaivya1905@gmail.com 9935296600 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

105 CR EDCR202138 Sandeep Kumar Srivastava sandeepsri1981@gmail.com 7607592575 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

106 CR EDCR202139 Nayan Moni Bharali nayanbharali17@gmail.com 8638644159 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

107 CR EDCR202140 Mansi Srivastava mansi23srivastava@gmail.com 7054666063 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

108 CR EDCR202141 Ankita Dwivedi dwivediankita091@gmail.com 7525997900 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

109 CR EDCR202142 Uddeshy Srivastava uddeshysrivastava@gmail.com 9958481996 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

110 CR EDCR202143 Ankita Negi ankitaanegi12@gmail.com 9818745854 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

111 CR EDCR202144 Ritu Singh ritzrocks1994@gmail.com 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

112 NR EDNR202101 Alisha Angik angik.alisha@gmail.com 8800761878 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

113 NR EDNR202102 Pehr pehrsingla@gmail.com 9999233911 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

114 NR EDNR202103 Rupali Sood soodrupali1997@gmail.com 7018572022 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

115 NR EDNR202104 Manish Panwar manish.panwar28@gmail.com 9825550704 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

116 NR EDNR202105 Sujata Kumari sujatakumari91@gmail.com 9711405069 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

117 NR EDNR202106 Nilay Sagar sagar.nilay41@gmail.com 8860069068 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

118 NR EDNR202107 Ambuja Mittal ambujamittal03@gmail.com 9737766517 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

119 NR EDNR202108 Shraddha Mehta shraddhamehtaiicdnift@gmail.com 9113956796 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

120 NR EDNR202109 Daljeet Kaur kaurdiljit82@gmail.com 9653819887 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

121 NR EDNR202110 Bhawana Saini des.bhawanasaini11@gmail.com 9671919946 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

122 NR EDNR202111 Kiran Bhardwaj bhardwajkiran648@gmail.com 8198067815 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

123 NR EDNR202112 Amulpreet Singh Bajwa amulpreetbajwa@gmail.com 9781099944 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

124 NR EDNR202113 Nagmani nagmani.nift@gmail.com 9934544290 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

125 NR EDNR202114 Mahesh Kumar Meena maheshnift@yahoo.com 9460464458 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

126 NR EDNR202115 Prince Dogra princedogra0239@gmail.com 8628950011 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

127 NR EDNR202116 Jahanvi Malhotra janvimalhotra100@gmail.com 9625111510 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

128 NR EDNR202117 Supriya Bhardwaj supriya_bhardwaj@nift.ac.in 7486801146 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

129 NR EDNR202118 Deepika Rawat deepa21dr90@gmail.com 8745929367 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

130 NR EDNR202119 Shilpa Dwivedi shilpadwivedi90@gmail.com 9650254842 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

131 NR EDNR202120 Kunal Debnath kunaldebnath20@gmail.com 9582430992 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

132 NR EDNR202121 Jaya Haritha Nair jhnair11@gmail.com 9131780434 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

133 NR EDNR202122 Ishfaq Maqbool loneishfaq851@gmail.com 8825089682 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

134 NR EDNR202123 Abhimanyu Takiar abhimanyutakiar@gmail.com 8828206636 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

135 NR EDNR202124 Srishti Menon srishti.menon@hotmail.com 9560159377 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

136 NR EDNR202125 Riya Sharma riyasharma711@gmail.com 9887199425 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

137 NR EDNR202126 Aeshaa Gupta aeshaagupta@gmail.com 8527473845 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

138 NR EDNR202127 Lalita lalita.gangania@gmail.com 8826279701 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

139 NR EDNR202128 Devanand Bagga devanand.bagga@gmail.com 9785973418 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

140 NR EDNR202129 Archana Singh archana21890@gmail.com 9650144959 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

141 NR EDNR202130 Raj Kumar Raman ramanraj152@gmail.com 9820648469 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

142 NR EDNR202131 Sonu Gahlaut gahlautsonu.gahlaut8@gmail.com 8471017352 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

143 NR EDNR202132 Manish Kumar Anil advaitbharti@gmail.com 9082115596 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

144 NR EDNR202133 Anjali Plaka plakasblog20@gmail.com 8851142973 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

145 NR EDNR202134 Deepak Saini deepaksaini@yahoo.com 9602599422 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

146 NR EDNR202135 Kriti Siotia kriti.siotia@nift.ac.in 9599497729 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

147 NR EDNR202136 Amla Shrivastava amla.shrivastava@gmail.com 9310046423 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

148 NR EDNR202137 Siddharth Dhiman siddharthdhiman14@gmail.com 9805628014 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

149 NR EDNR202138 Ankita Singh ankitasdesign@gmail.com 8750699423 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

150 NR EDNR202139 Kumar Vishal Sagar vishal.sagar1706@gmail.com 9821973563 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

151 NR EDNR202140 Ramesh Kumar rameshrar009@gmail.com 8708570639 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

152 NR EDNR202141 Bhawna Gupta guptabhawna24@gmail.com 9953279877 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

153 NR EDNR202142 Vijay Pratap pratap.vijay099@gmail.com 9589571167 02.03.2022 01.03.2027
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154 NR EDNR202143 Rishika Nema rishikanema1998@gmail.com 9584970102 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

155 NR EDNR202144 Prem Kumar Singh premsingh104@gmail.com 9712934482 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

156 NR EDNR202145 Rajesh Prajapati designmovemeintmd@gmail.com 9375314958 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

157 NR EDNR202146 Tanushree Sahdev tanushreesahdev@gmail.com 7289874275 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

158 NR EDNR202147 Lalit Chauhan lalitchauhan862@gmail.com 7983145656 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

159 NR EDNR202148 Bodapati Ram Manohar 13manoram@gmail.com 6281068528 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

160 NR EDNR202149 Amresh Kumar amresh95@gmail.com 9718685622 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

161 NR EDNR202150 Kritika Sharma kritika2221sharma@gmail.com 6397724437 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

162 NR EDNR202151 Swati Verma swativerma.work22@gmail.com 7607748099 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

163 NR EDNR202152 Supriya Kumari supriya.xing@gmail.com 9999676546 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

164 NR EDNR202153 Tanya Bahl tanyabahl0925@gmail.com 8697204203 02.03.2022 01.03.2027

165 NR EDNR202154 Jipsa C jipsachandra@gmail.com 9447626180 02.03.2022 01.03.2027


